retirements, the increase in the Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) balance was found to be $10,370.
The Order further required that implementation of the Phase II rates was conditioned upon the
Utility completing the pro forma items within 12 months of the Order becoming final, and it
submitting a copy of the final invoices and payment documentation for staff’s review.

As stated in the Case Background, while the Commission granted Crestridge permission to
implement the Phase II rates once staff verified that all pro forma was completed and
documentation provided, Crestridge has requested recovery of additional capital improvement
costs, which requires Commission approval.

Phase II Pro Forma Items Addressed in Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU
As required by Order No. PSC-15-0592-PAA-WU, the Utility submitted a copy of the final
invoices and payment documentation for implementation of the approved Phase II rates. Based
on the invoiced amounts shown in the table below, the adjustment to UPIS is $7,959, or $2,411
less than the estimated cost for these items.

Table 1-1
Phase II Pro Forma Adjustments

Description
Plant

Account
Estimated
Cost (A)

Actual
Cost (B)

Associated
Retirement (C)

Net
Change
in UPIS

New Computer and Printer 340 $264  $231 ($0) $231
New Portable Meter 334 $565  $0  ($0) $0
Check Valve at Well #2 311 $800  $771  ($578) $193
Replumb at Well #2  311 $1,800  $176  ($132) $44
Repaint at Well #2 & #4 304 $400  $2,585  ($1,939) $646
Roof at Well #2 & #4 304 $8,000  $2,835  ($2,126) $709
Air Relief Valve at Well #2 311 $200  $0 ($0) $0
Check Valve at Well #4 311 $800  $535  ($401) $134
Replumb at Well #4 311 $1,800  $1,079  ($809) $270

Docket No. 140175-WU Issue 1
Date: December 21, 2016

 - 4 -

Description
Plant

Account
Estimated
Cost (A)

Actual
Cost (B)

Associated
Retirement (C)

Net
Change
in UPIS

Gate Valve at Well #4 311 $1,500  $434 ($326) $108
Tank Replacement 330 $22,862  $22,496  ($16,872) $5,624
Total $38,991 $31,142 ($23,183) $7,959
*Source: Document Nos. 08268-16 and 08634-16

The Utility did not purchase the portable meter because it was no longer needed. The extent of
the work required for replumbing at well number 2 and the gate valve upgrade at well number 4
was reduced and resulted in a lower cost than estimated. For the repaint work, the Utility added
stucco at the pump houses, which resulted in a higher cost than estimated. The Utility was able to
acquire the roof upgrades at a lower cost than estimated. In addition, costs for the air relief valve
were included as part of the new well motor installation. Staff has reviewed documentation